MIAMI BEACH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Staff Report & Recommendation PLANNING BOARD

TO:

Chairperson and Members DATE: November 24, 2015
Planning Board

FROM: Thomas R. Mooney, AICP
Planning Director
SUBJECT: File No. 2136 — 4041 Collins Ave-The Thompson-Progress Report
BACKGROUND
June 24, 2014 The applicant, the Crown Miami Hotel Owner LLC, was granted a

Conditional Use permit for a neighborhood impact establishment with a
maximum occupant content of 1,284 persons.

August 26, 2014 The applicant, the Crown Miami Hotel Owner LLC, was granted a

Modified Conditional Use Permit (MCUP) for a neighborhood impact
establishment with a maximum occupant content of 1,590 persons.

March 24, 2015 The applicant came before the Board for the required 90 day Progress

report.

August 24, 2015 The Planning Department sent a Cure Letter to the applicant in response

to three (3) outstanding code violations. The Cure Letter advised the
applicant that a Progress Report was scheduled for the September 30,
2015 meeting, which was re-scheduled for October 9, 2015.

October 9, 2015 The Progress Report was continued by the Board to the November 24,

2015 meeting.

PROGRESS REPORT

Since the August 24, 2015 Cure Letter, staff research of City records found that the following
warnings and violations are showing in the City’s records as of this writing (the current status is
in parenthesis): :

1.

CE15009673 5/30/2015 (Written)

“LOUD MUSIC | CCO Munera arrived at the complainant's on a noise complaint at
1816hrs. Upon my arrival | parked my vehicle in front of the property and began to make
my way to meet the complainant. Upon my arrival to the unit | began my investigation.
Complainant gave me access to inside his unit and to his balcony. Before | opened the
sliding door | was able to hear music coming from the outside, once | opened the sliding
door | was able to hear loud music coming from the pool bar area of the location that |
was able to identify as 4041 Collins Ave The Thompson Hotel when | inspected the area.
The music was loud due that | was able to hear audible and excessive 21 floors up at
4201 Collins Ave. | proceeded to make contact with manager of the bar area, | explained
my visit and advised that music is extremely loud to the point that it could be heard three
buildings up the street and 21 floors up. | advised him of the city ordinance and issued
violation.
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Complainant Contacted Valid C.Munera 757"
2. CE15010228 6/13/2015 (Billpaid)

“LOUD MUSIC Arrival Time: 12:13 am Departure Time: 1:10 am We, BNunez and
JParodi, arrived at the location. We parked on the south side of this location. We
proceeded to make contact with the complainant. He informed us he was located in a
building to the south. We could hear the music from 40th Street. We walked the
boardwalk, the music was plainly audible at a distance of 191 feet. We made contact
with hotel staff and informed them of the violation. A 1st offense was issued and
compliance was achieved immediately.

Plainly audible at a distance of 191 feet Complainant was contacted Valid Compliance
achieved immediately(signed for by James Wark at 12:47 am) Violation issued 1st
Offense JParodi 755 & BNunez 756"

3. CE15011974 8/07/2015 (Violation)

“Loud music coming from pool area of Thompson Hotel. This complaint was received
from dispatch @ 12:41 AM (0041 hours) stating that there is loud music in the pool area.
CCO 755 J. Parodi took the complaint. Shortly after his arrival @ 12:45 PM (0045
hours) he raised me and inquired as the status of the BTR. | researched same and found
they do have Dance and Entertainment with Alcohol as well as a 5AM Liquor category.

Footnote: when 755 raised me on the radio the noise level | heard over the telephone,
was unreasonable, excessive and unnecessary. 755 request a noise history and | found
they have received a Written Warning on 05/30/15 and a 1st Offense on 06.03.15, which
they paid.

CCO J Parodi added a caveat to the face of the (Excessive and unnecessarily loud
music audible at over 100 feet). NOV which is a second offense which carries a fine of
$1,000.00. Their appeal time window ends on August 16. 2015. All in order. CCA
Becerra

Arrival Time: 12:45 AM Departure Time: 1:50 AM | arrived at the location. | parked my
vehicle on 40th Street, south of the location. When | stepped out of the vehicle, | could
immediately hear the music. | approached the board walk. When | was standing on the
board walk, the excessive and unnecessarily loud music could be heard. | conducted
my measurement from the south and the north side, along the boardwalk. From both
directions the music was plainly audible at a distance over 100 feet. | approached the
location from the rear of the property. | made contact with management. While | was in
the patio area making contact, | could hear the excessive and unnecessarily loud music.
| identified the source as a singer and guitarist playing indoors. The location does have
a dance and entertainment license, no additional violations needed to be issued.
However the music was being reproduced over a speaker system located near the pool
area. The manager was compliant and the music was lowered almost immediately.

Complainant was not contacted (anonymous) Valid - 2nd Offense Issued Violation
delivered and signed for by I'Ssha Scott at 1:37 am J. Parodi 755"
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4. JC15000652 6/02/2015 (Open) Special Master case for #3 hearing scheduled for
01/07/20186.
STAFF ANALYSIS

It appears from the detailed descriptions of the violations that the noise transgressions are
coming from the pool area. The pool, known as “Venue 4" was allowed by the MCUP to stay
open until 3:00 AM and the “The Grove” which is part of “Venue 3" and is an outdoor area
immediately adjacent to the pool also was permitted to stay open until 3:00 AM. Although both
of these areas are authorized by the MCUP “to play ambient background music, which may
include live music, at a volume that does not interfere with normal conversation”, it appears from
the Code Compliance officers that the venue has not complied with the conditions of the MCUP
(see below and attached).

Condition No. 7
c. 1930's House / “Venue 3"

i. 334 Total Occupancy.

ii. A bar lounge which contains approximately 50 seats located in
the interior of the house. Entertainment and dancing shall be
permitted until 5 a.m in the bar lounge portion of the venue.

iii. The “Outdoor Northside”, includes approximately 19 seats and

shall only be permitted to play ambient background music, and
shall be permitted to stay open until 3:00 a.m.

iv. The “Outdoor Southside”, which shall include approximately 39
seats.
V. “The Grove”, includes approximately 64 seats, and shall only be

permitted to play ambient background music, which may include
live music, at a volume that does not interfere with normal
conversation, and shall be permitted to stay open until 3:00 a.m.

d. Pool / “Venue 4”
i. 382 Total Occupancy.

ii. The venue, located in the rear of the property, contains
approximately 224 outdoor seats.

iiii. Lunch and dinner service shall be permitted until 3:00 a.m., at
which time the venue shall be closed.

iv. The pool shall only be permitted to play ambient background
music, which may include live music, at a volume that does not
interfere with normal conversation.

Below are the conditions of the final order that are related the warnings, violations and open
offenses:
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20.

21.

24.

The Planning Board shall retain the right to call the owner or operator back before them
and modify the hours of operation or the occupant load of the accessory uses proposed
for the project should there be valid complaints about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or
unusual noise. Nothing in this provision shall be deemed to limit the right of the Planning
Board to call back the owner or operator for other reasons and for other modifications of
this Conditional Use Permit.

A violation of Chapter 46, Article 1V, “Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami Beach,
Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance”), as may be amended from time to time, shall be
deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as
described in section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida.

The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the
Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement
procedures set forth in Section 114-7 of the Code and such enforcement procedures as
are otherwise available. Any failure by the owner, applicant or operators to comply with
the conditions of this Order shall also constitute a basis for consideration by the Planning
Board for a revocation of this Conditional Use permit.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

In view of the inconsistencies with the above conditions, as well as the absence of any
documentation from the applicant advising of corrective actions or measures that the applicant
will put in place to ensure such violations do not occur in the future, staff recommends that the
Board consider the issue of noncompliance and set a modification/revocation hearing for a date
certain of January 26, 2016 to consider modifications to the hours of operation of the pool bar,
pool area and “The Grove”.

TRM/MAB/TUI

FAPLAN\SPLB\2015\11-24-15\2136 - 4041 Collins Ave prg rpt\2136 - 4041 Collins Ave Nov 2015 prg rpt.docx




City of Miami Beath, 1700-Convention.Center Drive, MiamiBeach, Florida 33139, www.miamibaachfl.gov ‘

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Tel: 305-673-7550 “Fax: 305:673-7559

August 24, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT'REQUESTED

Crown Miami Hotel Owner LLC e "kév—
Pier 5 Embarcadero @{“V\Q"‘& Mo\ | ” ,
Ste. 102 Teat 24lo acod SR leo\dy

San-Francisco, CA 94111

Thompson Miami Beach Ao L el EF
4041 Collins Avenuse Ceific
Miami Beach, FL33139 a6 2dle coed DL L oo

Re:

‘Planning-Board Fite No. 2136 ~ The Thompson-Hotsl

‘Dear Sir/lMadam:

A Modified Conditional Use Permit for a neighborhood impact establishment was issued to-Crown
Miami Hotel Owner .LLC on August 26, 2014, It has gome to the Planning Department’s attention
that violations have been issued by the Code Compliance Department regarding the operation of the

venhus,

Therefore, in light of the inconsistencies with the following conditions of approval contained in the
Modified Conditional-Use Permit and the pending code violations you are regquestad-to appear at
. the September 30,-2015 Planning Bosdrd hearingfor a verbal progress-report:

20.

21,

. The Planning Board shall-retain the rightto call the owner or operator-back-before them and

modify the-hours of operation or the oscupant load-of the ascessory uses proposed-for the
project should there be valid complaints about loud, exsessive, unnecessary, or -unusual
nolse.- Nothing in this :provision shall be deemed 1o limit the right of the Planning-Board to

-call back the owner or operator -for other reasons and for other modifications of this

Conditional Use Permit,

A violation of Chapter 486, Article IV, “Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida
(afkla “noise ordinance”), as may -be amended from time to time, shall be deemed a
violation of this-Conditional Use -Permit and subject to-the remedies as described in section
118-194,°Code of the-City of Miami-Beach, Florida.24. A violation of -Chapter 46, Article
IV, "Noise," of the Code of the City of MiamiBeach, ‘Florida {a/k/a "noise ordinance"), as
may be amended from time to time, shall be.deemed a violation of this Conditional Use
Permit and subject tothe remedies as described in section 118-194, :Gode of the City of
Miami-Beach,*Florida. '
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- The-following warhings, violatiofis and open offenses are still showing in-the City's records as of this

The establishment and operation of this -Condifional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the
Code of the-City of Miami Beach, Florida, and shall be-subject4o enforeement procedures set
forth in "Section 114-7 of the-Code and such enforcement procedures as are otherwise
available. Any ¥ailure by the owner, applicant or opsrators to comply with the conditions of
this Order shall also constitute a basis for consideration by the Planning Board for a

revocdtion of this Conditional Use permit.

writing:

1. CE15009673 5/30/2015 Written

“LOUD MUSIC

1-CCO Munera arrived at the complainant's on a noise complaint at 1816hrs. Upon
my arrival | parked my vehicle in front of the property and began to make my way-o
meetthe complainant. Upon my artival to the unit | began my investigation.

. Complainant gave me access to inside his unit and tohis balcony. Before | opened

the sliding door | was able to hear music coming from the outside, once | opened-the
sliding door | was able to hear loud music coming from the pool bar area of the
location that | was able-to identify as 4041 Collins Ave The Thompson Hotel when |
inspected the area. The music was loud due that | was able to hear audible and
excessive 21 floors up at 4201-Collins Ave. | proceeded to make contact with
manager of the bar area, [-explained my visit and advised that music is extremely

loud to the point that it eould be heard thre buildings up the street and 21 floors up. |

advised him of the city ordinance and issued violation.

Complainant Contacted

 Valid

C.Munera 757"

. -CE15010228 6/13/2015 Billpaid

‘LOUD MUSIC

Arrival Time: 12:13 am
Departure Time: 1:10 am

We, BNunez and JParodl, arrived at the location. We parked on the south side of
this location. We proceeded to make contact with the complainant. He informed us
he was located in a building to the south. We could hear the music from 40th Street,
We walked the boardwalk, the music was plainly audible at a distance of 191 feet.
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3.

We made contact with hotel staff and informed them of the violation. A 1st offense
was issued and compliance was achieved immediately. '

Plainly audible at a distance of 191 feet

Complainant was-contacted

Valid

‘Compliance achieved immediately(signed for by James Wark at 12:47 am)
Violation issued 1stOffense

JParodi 755 & -BNunez 756"

CE15011974 8/07/2015 Violain

“Loud music coming from-pool area of Thompson Hotel.

‘This complaint was received from dispatch @ 12:41 AM-(0041 hours)-stating that

there is loud music in the pool area. CCO 755 J. Parodi took the complaint, Shortly
after his arrival @ 12:45 PM {0045 hours) he raised me and inquired as the status of
the BTR. | researched same and found they do have Dance and Entertainment with
Alcohol as well as a 5AM Liquor category.

Footnote: when 755 raised me on the radio the noise level | heard over the
telephone, was unreasonable, exessive and uhnecessary. 755 request a noise
history and | found they have received a Written Warning on 05/30/15 and a 1st
Offense on 06.03.15, which they paid.

CCO JParodi added a caveat to the face of the (Excess.ivé and unnecessarily loud
music audible at over 100%eet). NOV which is a second offense which carries a fine
of $1,000.00. Their appeal time window ends on August 16. 2015, All in order. CCA
Becetra

Arrival Time: 12:45 AM

-Departure Time: 1:50 AM

| arrived at the location. | parked-my vehicle on 40th Street, south of the location.
When [ stepped out of the vehicle, | could immediately hear the music. | approached
the-board walk. When | was standing on the board walk, the excessive and
unnecessarily loud music could be heard. |.conducted my measurement from the
south and the north side, along the boardwalk. ‘From both directions the music was
plainly audible at a distance over 100feet. | approached the location from the rear of
the property. ‘| made contact with management. While | was in the patio area making

= B T TR
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contact, | could hear the excessive and unnecessarily loud music. |identified the
source as a singer and guitarist playing indoors. The location does have a dance
and enterfainment license, no additional violations needed to be issued. However
the music was being reproduced over a speaker system located-near the pool area.
The manager was compliant and the music was lowered almost immediately.

~Complainant was nhot contacted (anonymous) ,
Valid - 2nd Offense Issued

Violation delivered and signed for by I'Ssha Scott at 1:37 am

J. Parodi 755" ;

4. JC15000652 6/02/2015 Open Special Master case-for #3 i
Loud music coming from pool area of Thompson Hotel. :

Please be advised that at the time of the progress report, In accordance with the provisions of the
City Code, ‘Section 118-194(3), the Planning Board may consider setting a -public hearing for the
purpose of examining the noncompliance issues and initiate modification/revocation proeeedings.
Should the Planning ‘Board consider setting a public hearing for the purpose of examining the
- noncompliance issues and initiate modification/revocation proceedings, this issue may be placed at
the next available meeting of the Board.

If a modification/revocation hearing is set at that public hearing, the board may consider the issue of
noncompliance and the possible madification or revocation of the approval. Based on substantial
competent evidence, the board may revoke the approval, modify the conditions thereof, or impose
additional-or supplemental conditions.

If you have any quiestions, please do not hesitate to contact Ms. Tui Munday at (305) 673-7000 ext.
8320. 4

Sineerely,

Thefras R. Mdbney, AICP

Planning Director

TRM\TUI
FAPLANSPLB\GEN-CORR\CURE LETTERS\2136- 4041 Coliins Ave- CURE LTR August 2015.docx
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